BEFORE THE GOVERNING BOARD OF THE WILLOWS UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT COUNTY OF GLENN, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

RESOLUTION #2012-13-14

AUTHORIZING THE DISTRICT TO FILE APPLICATIONS FOR MODERNIZATION FUNDING OF SCHOOL FACILITIES

WHEREAS, the Board of Trustees will be requesting funding of a School Facility Program project pursuant to Chapter 12.5, Part 10, Division 1, commencing with Section 17070.10, et Seq. of the Education Code; and

WHEREAS, the District is required to certify that it has a resolution or other documentation supporting the filing of its applications; and

WHEREAS, the District plans to file applications to modernize facilities at the following school sites: and

- Murdock Elementary School
- Willows Intermediate School
- Willows High School
- Willows Community High School

WHEREAS, the District has established, in accordance with Education Code Section 17070.75(e) a facilities inspection system to ensure that each of its schools is maintained in good repair; and

WHEREAS, the District acknowledges that the remaining School Facility Program bond authority is currently exhausted for the funds being requested on this application; and

WHEREAS, the District acknowledges that the State of California is not expected nor obligated to provide funding for the project and the acceptance of the application does not provide a guarantee of future funding; and

WHEREAS, the District acknowledges that any potential future State bond measures for the School Facility Program may not provide funds for the application being submitted; and

WHEREAS, the District acknowledges that criteria (including, but not limited to, funding, qualifications, and eligibility) under a future State school facilities program may be substantially different than the current School Facility Program. The District's application may be returned; and

WHEREAS, the District acknowledges that they are electing to commence any preconstruction or construction activities at the district's discretion and that the State is not responsible for any pre-construction or construction activities.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, the Board of Trustees authorizes the District Representative to execute documents as necessary to carry out the provision of this resolution.

vote:	PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Board of Trus	tees on January 10, 2013, by the following
	AYES:	
	NOES:	
	ABSTAIN:	
	ABSENT:	
		Clerk of the Governing Board